Registered No. C604 Vol No. 12 of 2018

WEST BENGAL POLICE GAZETTE

Published by Authority FOR DEPARTMENTAL USE ONLY

KOLKATA, FRIDAY, 18TH MAY, 2018

PART-I

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

Home & Hill Affairs Department, Police Service Cell Block – III, 3rd Floor, Writers' Buildings, Kolkata – 700 001.

From: Shri K. Chowdhury,

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal.

To : The Director General & Inspector General of Police, West Bengal, Nabanna, 325 Sarat Chatterjee Road,

Howrah - 711102.

No. 1189-PL/PB/3P-16/09

Dated :- 10/04/2018

Sub :- Retention of temporary posts of 01(One) L.S.I. and 01(One) Lady Constable for policing Women's Grievance Cell for Purba Medinipur District.

Ref: Your office Memo No. 1524/ORG dated 25/10/2017.

The above posts have been retained up to 31/12/2017 in terms of G.O. No. 1335-PL dt. 31/03/2017. With reference to above and in the cited subject the undersigned is directed to say that the matter was consulted with the Finance Department and vide note dated 05/01/2018 in the Secretariat File No. PB/3P-16/09. The Finance Department has opined that "The posts in question are Permanent in nature, the retention of the said posts is not required".

- 2. Accordingly, the matter was considered in this department. The undersigned is, now, directed to say that the Governor is pleased to declare the posts of 01(One) L.S.I. and 01(One) Lady Constable for policing Women's Grievance Cell for Purba Medinipur District as permanent with effect from 01/01/2018.
- 3. The charge will be initially met from the grant under the head "2055-Police-00-109-District Police-NP-Non Plan-001-West Bengal Police (HP)" in the State Budget.
- 4. This order issues with in terms of the power delegated vide Finance (Audit) Deptt.'s memo No. 6059/F dated 25/06/1979.
- 5. The Principal Accountant General (A&E), is being informed accordingly.
- 6. This order issues with the approval of Principal Secretary and Home Secretary, Home & Hill Affairs Department, Govt. of West Bengal.

Sd/Deputy Joint Secretary
to the Government of West Bengal.

PART-II

Ordera of the Director General & Inspector General of Police West Bengal

WEST BENGAL POLICE DIRECTORATE BHABANI BHAWAN, ALIPORE, KOLKATA – 700 027.

ORDER

It is hereby ordered that the Hooghly Police Hospital is handed over to Commissioner of Police, Chandannagar Police Commissionerate in view of its improvement, infrastructure and proper maintenance until further order.

Surajit Kar Purkayastha Director General & Inspector General of Police, West Bengal.

PART-III

Rewards

NIL

PART-IV

Miscellaneous Notices

NIL

PART-V

Notification regarding the forfeiture and proscription of various publications.

NIL

PART-VI

Government & Other Departmental Orders

POLICE ORDER

By Order

(Sanjoy Saha)

Registrar West Bengal Police Directorate